SPRINGFIELD FELLWALKING CLUB

WALK NO

1330

1331

1332
1333

1334

1335

1336

1337

1338

1339
1340

1341

13" JUL 2024 — 14" DEC 2024

WALK DATE

13/07/24

27/07/24

10/08/24
24/08/24

07/09/24

21/09/24

05/10/24

19/10/24

02/11/24

16/11/24
30/11/24

14/12/24

VENUE
INGLETON TO CLAPHAM
BORROWDALE

HAWORTH

MELMERBY

THE ROACHES
(No evening meal stop - Toilet only)

BRAITHWAITE
SETTLE
THRELKELD

SILECROFT
(Toilet stop only on the way there)

HOLME TO KIRKBY LONSDALE
KENDAL TO STAVELEY

WHALLEY TO WORSTON

www.springfieldfellwalking.co.uk



http://www.springfieldfellwalking.co.uk/

PICK UP POINTS

Notes:

1] No rucksacks to be taken on the coach,

2] One meal and drinks to be carried,

3] Change of clothing to be left on the coach,

4] After the walk, walking boots not to be worn on the coach.

EMERGENCIES; DIAL 999 ASK FOR MOUNTAIN RESCUE.

PICK UP POINT TIME
PADDOCK DRIVE (FY3 9T2) 7-30
PLYMOUTH RD. ROUNDABOUT (FY3 7J9) 7-38
POULTON (GARSTANG RD./ HARDHORN RD. FY6 8LX) 7-43
KINGFISHER PUB, KIRKHAM (PR4 2DZ) 7-58
BELL & BOTTLE (PR4 3RJ) 8-01

CLIFTON VILLAGE (1st bus stop on entering village PR4 0ZA) 8-04

LEA POST OFFICE (PR2 1XN) 8-10
CLIFTON AVE/ BLACKPOOL RD. (PR2 1SE) 8-17
LANE ENDS/ BLACKPOOL RD. (Bus shelter PR2 1HX) 8-18

SUZUKI GARAGE, PLUNGINGTON RD./ B’POOL RD. (PR2 3AA) 8-20
BLACK BULL, FULWOOD (PR2 9UP) 8-30

PLEASE NOTE

PICK UP TIMES ARE APPROXIMATE, SO PLEASE ARRIVE AT YOUR PICK UP POINT
5 MINUTES BEFORE THE TIME STATED.



WALK No. WALK DATE VENUE
1330 13/07/24 INGLETON TO CLAPHAM
MAP; EXPLORER OL 2 YORKSHIRE DALES S&W AREA

‘A> —INGLETON - FELL LANE — CRINA BOTTOM — INGLEBOROUGH — SIMON FELL BREAST —
NICK POT - MOUGHTON SCARS — CRUMMACK LANE — NORBER ERRATICS —
THWAITE LANE — CLAPHAM
LEADER 11 MLS : 2300" TL. ASC.

‘B>~ INGLETON — FELL LANE — CRINA BOTTOM — INGLEBOROUGH — SIMON FELL BREAST —
NICK POT — LONG SCAR - LONG LANE — CLAPHAM
LEADER 9 MLS : 2100" Tl ASC.

'C' - CLAPHAM — AUSTWICK - THWAITE LANE — NORBER ERRATICS - CRUMMACK LANE —
CRUMMACK — GR SD 771 724 — LONG SCAR - LONG LANE — CLAPHAM

LEADER 8 MLS : 1200" Tl ASC.
1331 27/07/24 BORROWDALE
MAP; EXPLORER OL 4 LAKE DISTRICT NW AREA

‘A’ — SEATOLLER — BORROWDALE YEWS — TAYLORGILL FORCE - STYHEAD TARN —
STY HEAD - SOUTH TRAVERSE — GREAT GABLE — GREEN GABLE — BRANDRETH —
GREY KNOTTS — HONISTER HAUSE — LITTLE GATESGARTH - SEATOLLER
LEADER 9 MLS : 3500° TL ASC.

‘B’ —SEATOLLER — LONGTHWAITE — STANGER GILL — BESSY BOOT — TARN AT LEAVES —
GLARAMARA - THORNYTHWAITE FELL — STRANDS BRIDGE - FOLLY BRIDGE —
SEATOLLER
LEADER 8.1/2 MLS : 2700’ TL ASC.

‘C’ —SEATOLLER - SEATHWAITE BRIDGE — BORROWDALE YEWS — SEATHWAITHE —
BLACK SIKE — STRANDS BRIDGE — STONETHWAITES — JOHNNY HOUSE —
SMITHYMIRE ISLAND — CUMBRIA WAY — ROSTHWAITE — LONGTHWAITE — SEATOLLER

LEADER 8.1/2 MLS : 600’ TL ASC.
1332 10/08/24 HAWORTH
MAP; EXPLORER OL 21 SOUTH PENNINES TOP WITHINS

‘A> ~WYCOLLER (HEIGHT LAITHE FARM) - WYCOLLER HALL — BRONTE WAY -
LUMB LAITHE FARM - LAD LAW - WARCOCK HILL - GREAVE CLOUGH —
WALSHAW DEAN RESERVOIR — TOP WITHINS — BRONTE BRIDGE - HAWORTH MOOR —
PENISTONE HILL - HAWORTH
LEADER 13.1/2 MLS : 2400’ TL ASC.

‘B>~ WYCOLLER (HEIGHT LAITHE FARM) — SMITHY CLOUGH — STEEPLE STONES —
CROW HILL — DELPH — PONDEN KIRK — ALCOMDEN STONES — TOP WITHINS —
BRONTE BRIDGE — BRONTE WAY —PENISTONE HILL - HAWORTH
LEADER 10.1/2 MLS : 1600° TL ASC.

‘C’ -~ WYCOLLER (HEIGHT LAITHE FARM) —SMITHY CLOUGH — BRONTE WAY -
PONDEN RESERVOIR — BRONTE BRIDGE — (OPTIONAL WATERFALL) — PENISTONE HILL —
HAWORTH
LEADER 8 MLS (8.1/2 MLS) : 1200° TL ASC.



WALK No. WALK DATE VENUE
1333 24/08/24 MELMERBY

MAP; EXPLORER OL 31&5 NORTH PENNINES TEESDALE & WEARDALE
& LAKES (NE AREA)

‘A’ -~ MELMERBY — RAKE BECK WOOD — GATE CASTLE — LITTLE KNAPSIDE HILL —
KNAPSIDE HILL - MELMERBY HIGH SCAR — MEGG'S CAIRN — ROMAN ROAD -

LADSLACK HILL — TOWNHEAD — FELLSIDE — SUNNYBANK — MELMERBY
LEADER 12.1/2 MLS : 2400’ TL ASC.

‘B’ — MELMERBY — RAKE BECK WOOD — GATE CASTLE — LITTLE KNAPSIDE HILL —
FIEND'S FELL — HARTSIDE CROSS — TWOTOP HILL — HAZEL RIGG — GAMLESBY —

MELMERBY

LEADER 10.1/2 MLS : 2100’ TL ASC.

‘C’ = MELMERBY — HALL — TOWN FOOT - BIRKNAB WOOD - MELMERBY MILL —
FARMANBY - LITTLE MEG - MAUGHANBY MOOR — CLAYDUBS PLANTATION —
LONG MEGS AND HER DAUGHTERS STONE CIRLCE — LONG MEG -

CROSS (AT MAUGHANBY FARM) — BROADMEADOWS - TOWNFOOT — MELMERBY
9 MLS : 600’ TL ASC.

LEADER
1334 07/09/24 THE ROACHES
MAP; EXPLORER OL 24 PEAK DISTRICT WHITE PEAK AREA

‘A’ - TITTESWORTH RES. — HEN CLOUD — THE ROACHES — BEARSTONE ROCK —
LUD'S CHURCH - DANE VALLEY WAY — DANEBRIDGE — CLOUGH HEAD —
ROCHE GRANGE - TITTESWORTH RES
LEADER 13 MLS : 2500" TI ASC.

‘B> -~ TITTESWORTH RES. — HEN CLOUD — THE ROACHES — BEARSTONE ROCK —
LUD'S CHURCH — HANGING STONE — CLOUGH HEAD — ROCHE GRANGE —
TITTESWORTH RES

LEADER 11 MLS : 2100" TI ASC.

'C'-TITTESWORTH RES. - HEN CLOUD — THE ROACHES — BEARSTONE ROCK —

ROCHE GRANGE - TITTESWORTH RES.
8 MLS : 1500" TI ASC.

LEADER
1335 21/09/24 BRAITHWAITE
MAP; EXPLORER OL 4 LAKE DISTRICT NW AREA

‘A’ - BRAITHWAITE — COLEDALE BECK — COLEDALE HAUSE — GRASMOOR - CRAG HILL —
SAIL — STILE END — BRAITHWAITE

LEADER 10 MLS : 3200" TI ASC.

‘B> — BRAITHWAITE — BRAITHWAITE LODGE — SLEET HAUSE — CAUSEY PIKE —
SCAR CRAGS — HIGH MOSS - BARROW - BRAITHWAITE

LEADER 8 MLS : 2700" Tl ASC.

'C' - BRAITHWAITE - BARROW — STILE END — GHYLL BANK — STAIR — NEWLANDS BECK —

BRAITHWAITE

LEADER 6.1/2 MLS : 1400' Tl ASC.



WALK No. WALK DATE VENUE
1336 05/10/24 SETTLE
MAP; EXPLORER OL 2&41 YORKSHIRE DALES S&W & BOWLAND AREA

‘A’ —SETTLE - JUBILEE CAVE — PENNINE BRIIDLEWAY — STREETS — DEAN SCAR —
DALES HIGHWAY — NAPPA CROSS — ATTAMIRE CAVE - VICTORIA CAVE —
WARRENDALE KNOTTS — TRIG POINT — SETTLE
LEADER 12 MLS : 2300' Tl ASC.

‘B> —SETTLE — RESERVIOR FARM — PRESTON’S BARN — SCALEBER BRIDGE —
LANGBER LANE — BOOKILBER BARN — HEWITT HOUSE — GREEN GATE LANE —
PENNINE BRIDLEWAY — MITCHELL LANE —SETTLE
LEADER 9.1/2 MLS : 1300' Tl ASC.

'C'— STAINFORTH — LITTLE STAINFORTH - HARGREAVE BARN — WHARFE WOOD —
FEIZOR — GIGGLESWICK SCAR — STACKHOUSE — RIBBLE WAY - SETTLE

LEADER 8 MLS : 1100’ Tl ASC.
1337 19/10/24 THRELKELD
MAP; EXPLORER OL 5 LAKE DISTRICT NE AREA

‘A’ — A66, GRID REF 388 273 (TROUTBECK JUNCTION) — FAR HOWE — MUNGRISDALE —
RAVEN CRAGS - BOWSCALE FELL — MUNGRISDALE COMMON - BLENCATHRA —
BLEASE FELL — THRELKELD
LEADER 13 MLS : 3100° TL ASC.

‘B’ — THRELKELD - KILN HOW BECK — HIGH ROW FARM — BLENCATHRA CENTRE —
BLENCATHRA — SCALES TARN — MOUSTHWAITE COMB — SCALES FARM —
GUARDHOUSE - THRELKELD

LEADER 9 MLS : 2800° TL ASC.

‘C’ — THRELKELD — THRELKELD BRIDGE — BURNS FARM — TEWET TARN — LOW RIGG —
DIOSECAN YOUTH CENTRE — HIGH RIGG — DIOCESAN YOUTH CENTRE —
BRIDGE HOUSE - YEW TREE FARM — MOSS DIKES — THRELKELD BRIDGE — THRELKELD

LEADER 8 MLS : 1300° TL ASC.
1338 02/11/24 SILECROFT
MAP; EXPLORER OL 6 LAKE DISTRICT SW AREA

‘A’ —BOOTLE — NORTH COPPY COW — FELL ROAD — RAVEN CRAG — SWINSIDE FELL —
WHITE COMBE HEAD — HENTOE HILL - BLACK COMBE — KIRKBANK — SILECROFT
LEADER 10.1/2 MLS : 2600’ TL. ASC.

‘B’ - LAYBY SD 121 837 - TOWNEND HALL — WHITBECK MILL — FELL COTTAGE —
BUTCHERS BREAST - WHITECOMBE HEAD — BLACK COMBE — KIRKBANK —
SILECROFT
LEADER 9 MLS : 2200’ TL ASC.

‘C’ —BOOTLE — BARFIELD — A595 — HOPEGILL BECK — GATEHOUSE — GUTTERBY —
COASTAL PATH — SILECROFT
LEADER 9 MLS : 800’ TL ASC.



WALK No. WALK DATE VENUE
1339 16/11/24 HOLME TO KIRKBY LONSDALE
MAP; EXPLORER OL 2&7 YORKSHIRE DALES S&W & LAKES (SE AREA)

‘A> —HOLME - LANCASTER CANAL — TOWNEND FARM — FARLETON FELL —
HUTTON ROOF CRAGS — CRAG HOUSE — LOW HOUSE — LONGFIELD BARN —
BIGGINS HALL — KIRKBY LONSDALE
LEADER 11 MLS : 1700' Tl ASC.

‘B’ — HOLME — LANCASTER CANAL — TOWNEND FARM — FARLETON FELL — THE RAKES —
HUTTON ROOF — LONGFIELD BARN - BIGGINS HALL — KIRKBY LONSDALE
LEADER 9 MLS : 1500’ TI ASC.

'C' = HOLME — LANCASTER CANAL - HOLME PARK FARM — LIMESTONE WAY -
THE RAKES — GALE BARN — GALLOWBER LANE — BIGGINS HALL — KIRKBY LONSDALE

LEADER 8 MLS : 1000" TI ASC.
1340 30/11/24 KENDAL TO STAVELEY
MAP; EXPLORER OL 7 LAKE DISTRICT SE AREA

‘A’ — KENDAL — KENDAL CASTLE - RIVER KENT — SCROGGS WOOD — BRIGSTEER ROAD —
TRIG POINT — SCOUT SCAR VIEWPOINT — CUNSWICK SCAR — BANK END —
RATHERHEATH TARN — ASHES COPPICE — STAVELEY
LEADER 11.1/2 MLS : 1300’ TL ASC.

‘B’ — KENDAL — RIVER KENT — SCROGGS WOOD - BRIGSTEER ROAD — BRADLEY FIELD —
SCOUT SCAR VIEWPOINT — CUNSWICK SCAR — BANK END - RATHERHEATH TARN —
ASHES COPPICE — STAVELEY
LEADER 10 MLS : 1000 TL ASC.

‘C’ — KENDAL — KENDAL FELL — CUNSWICK SCAR — BANK END — RATHERHEATH TARN —
ASHES COPPICE — STAVELEY

LEADER 7 MLS : 1000 TL ASC.
1341 14/12/24 WORSTON
MAP; EXPLORER OL 41&287 FOREST OF BOWLAND & WEST PENNINE MOORS

‘A>-WHALLEY — RIVER CALDER — A671 — GOLF COURSE — CLERK HILL —
WISEWELL MOOR HOUSE — NICK OF PENDLE — APRONFUL HILL — OGDEN COUGH —
PENDLE HILL — LANE END - DOWNHAM — WORSAW END HOUSE — WORSTON
LEADER 11 MLS : 2100° TL ASC.

‘B> —WHALLEY — RIVER CALDER - A671 - GOLF COURSE — CLERK HILL —
WISEWELL MOOR HOUSE — JEPPE KNAVE'S GRAVE — NICK OF PENDLE —
PENDLETON MOOR - MEARLEY HALL — WORSAW END — WORSTON
LEADER 9 MLS : 1400° TL ASC.

‘C’ —WHALLEY - RIVER CALDER - A671 - GOLF COURSE — CLERK HILL —
WISEWELL MOOR HOUSE — JEPPE KNAVE'S GRAVE — NICK OF PENDLE —
PENDLETON MOOR - MEARLEY HALL — WORSTON
LEADER 7 MLS : 1200 TL ASC.



